

**CITY OF ANN ARBOR  
PROJECT MANAGEMENT  
CHANGE ORDER FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT**

Date October 1, 2007      Encumbrance Order No.: 00000003530      Change Order No. 1

File No.: 2006018      Contractor Bidigare Contractors, Inc.

Contract Name 2006 Curb Drain Construction Contract

Project Account Number: 0076-040-9711-4538-5190

Pay Item No.	Description of Change	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Addition or (Deduction)
100	Minor Traffic Control	1.00	LS	\$ 5,999.00	\$ 5,999.00
111	Type II Lighted Barricade (Drum), Furnished	125.00	Each	\$ 41.00	\$ 5,125.00
112	Type II Lighted Barricade (Drum), Operated	125.00	Each	\$ 47.00	\$ 5,875.00
130	Protective Fencing	300.00	LF	\$ 6.10	\$ 1,830.00
200	General Conditions, Special	1.00	LS	\$ 157,288.00	\$ 157,288.00
201	Audiovisual Tape Coverage, Special	1.00	LS	\$ 6,689.00	\$ 6,689.00
202	No Parking Signs	110.00	Each	\$ 42.50	\$ 4,675.00
203	Six (6) inch HDPE pipe, directional drilled	28400.00	LF	\$ 32.50	\$ 923,000.00
204	Six (6) inch HDPE pipe, open cut	3000.00	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 60,000.00
205	6" x 4" HDPE Saddle, Installed and Capped	500.00	Each	\$ 484.00	\$ 242,000.00
206	Storm Sewer Tap, Special	140.00	Each	\$ 210.00	\$ 29,400.00
Sub-total of above changes					\$ 1,441,881.00
Sub-total from page <u>2</u>					\$ 373,610.00
Net Addition (or Deduction) this Change Order					\$ 1,815,491.00
Contract amount +/- previous Change Order Nos. - to -					\$ 1,815,491.00
<b>NEW TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT</b>					<b>\$ 3,630,982.00</b>

Time of Completion:    No Change; Add 669 days; Deduct    days.

Recommended by: Anne M. Warrow, P.E.      Date October 2, 2007

Project Manager

**The Contractor agrees to the changes and prices outlined above.**

Accepted by : \_\_\_\_\_ Date \_\_\_\_\_  
John Bidigare, Vice President  
Bidigare Contractors, Inc.

Approved by: \_\_\_\_\_ Date \_\_\_\_\_  
Homayoon Pirooz, P.E., Project Management Manager

Approved by: \_\_\_\_\_ Date \_\_\_\_\_  
Sue F. McCormick, Public Services Area Administrator

Approved by: \_\_\_\_\_ Date \_\_\_\_\_  
Roger W. Fraser, City Administrator

**CITY OF ANN ARBOR  
PROJECT MANAGEMENT  
CHANGE ORDER FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT**

Page 2 of 2

Date 10/02/2007

Project Acct. No. 0076-040-9711-4538-5190

Item	Description of Change	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	(Deduction)
207	6-Inch HDPE Cleanout, Installed	160.00	Each	\$ 596.00	\$ 95,360.00
208	6" Concrete Sidewalk, Ramp and Drive Approach	1500.00	SF	\$ 4.35	\$ 6,525.00
209	8" Concrete Sidewalk, Ramp and Drive Approach	1500.00	SF	\$ 4.65	\$ 6,975.00
210	4" Concrete Sidewalk, Special	3000.00	SF	\$ 4.10	\$ 12,300.00
211	CIPP Lining of Vitrified Clay Storm Sewer Structure	10.00	Each	\$ 560.00	\$ 5,600.00
215	Clean-up & Restoration, Special	1.00	LS	\$ 136,715.00	\$ 136,715.00
220	Bituminous Patching	80.00	Ton	\$ 150.00	\$ 12,000.00
360	Type I Manhole, (0 to 10 feet deep)	10.00	Each	\$ 2,064.00	\$ 20,640.00
361	Type I Manhole, Additional Depth	2.00	Each	\$ 240.00	\$ 480.00
367	Single Inlet	5.00	Each	\$ 1,485.00	\$ 7,425.00
368	Double Inlet	2.00	Each	\$ 1,485.00	\$ 2,970.00
500	Remove Bit. Pavement	250.00	SY	\$ 30.00	\$ 7,500.00
501	Remove Conc. Pavt. Any Thickness	200.00	SY	\$ 37.50	\$ 7,500.00
502	Remove Concrete Curb & Gutter - Any Type	200.00	LF	\$ 16.75	\$ 3,350.00
503	Remove Concrete Sidewalk, Ramp & Drive Approach	6000.00	SF	\$ 1.80	\$ 10,800.00
539	Bituminous Finish Wedging 1300T	20.00	Ton	\$ 180.00	\$ 3,600.00
550	Concrete Barrier Curb & Gutter	200.00	LF	\$ 28.50	\$ 5,700.00
555	Concrete Type M Drive Opening	100.00	LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00
563	Structure Covers	4500.00	Lbs	\$ 1.70	\$ 7,650.00
564	Reconstruct Structure	5.00	Each	\$ 299.00	\$ 1,495.00
569	Point Existing Structure	25.00	Each	\$ 169.00	\$ 4,225.00
702	Inlet Filter	150.00	Each	\$ 72.00	\$ 10,800.00
<b>TOTAL ADDITION (OR DEDUCTION) FOR THIS PAGE</b>					<b>\$ 373,610.00</b>